

No:

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM NEWKIRK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

Petitioner, William Newkirk, pursuant to Sup Ct. R. 39.1, respectfully moves for leave to file the accompanying petition for writ of certiorari in the Supreme Court of the United States without payment of costs and to proceed *in forma pauperis*. The Petitioner is indigent as he has been incarcerated for 43 years. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference is the Petitioner's Florida Department of Corrections Trust Fund Account Statement from August 8, 2023 through January 8, 2024.

Therefore, in reliance upon Rule 39.1 and § 3006A(d)(6), Petitioner has not attached the affidavit which would otherwise be required by 28 U.S.C. § 1746.

Respectfully submitted,

LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD ROSENBAUM  
*Primary Email: Richard@RLRosenbaum.com*  
*Secondary Email: Pleadings@RLRosenbaum.com*

By 

RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM, ESQ.  
315 SE 7<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 300  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Telephone: 954-522-7007  
Facsimile: 954-522-7003  
Florida Bar No: 394688

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida  
January 12, 2024

RECEIVED  
EVERGLADES C.I.

01/08/24  
14:26:54  
PAGE 1

JAN 09 2024

STAFF INITIALS  


FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  
TRUST FUND ACCOUNT STATEMENT  
FACILITY: 401 - EVERGLADES C.I.  
FOR: 08/08/2023 - 01/08/2024

ACCT#: 077675  
TYPE: INMATE TRUST

ACCT NAME: NEWKIRK, WILLIAM J.  
BED: D3104L  
PO BOX:

IBSR140 (74)

BEGINNING BALANCE 08/08/23 \$606.18

POSTED DATE	NBR	TYPE	REFERENCE NUMBER	FAC	REMITTER/PAYEE	+/-	AMOUNT	BALANCE
08/08/23	073	CANTEEN SALES	40120230807	000		-	\$99.07	\$507.11
08/14/23	147	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.99	\$506.12
08/15/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120230814	000		-	\$85.66	\$420.46
08/18/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120230817	000		-	\$13.88	\$406.58
08/21/23	149	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$405.58
08/22/23	073	CANTEEN SALES	40120230821	000		-	\$99.76	\$305.82
08/25/23	189	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000157745321	000		-	\$6.00	\$299.82
08/28/23	145	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$298.82
08/29/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120230828	000		-	\$96.24	\$202.58
08/29/23	187	MO (JPAY)	160483899	000	NEWKIRK, CLAUDIA	+	\$500.00	\$702.58
08/29/23	188	PROCESSING FEE	082923187645	000		-	\$0.50	\$702.08
09/04/23	143	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.96	\$701.12
09/05/23	071	CANTEEN SALES	40120230904	000		-	\$99.69	\$601.43
09/11/23	147	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$600.43
09/12/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120230911	000		-	\$98.77	\$501.66
09/17/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120230916	000		-	\$1.19	\$500.47
09/18/23	145	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$499.47
09/19/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120230918	000		-	\$99.75	\$399.72
09/25/23	145	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$398.72
09/26/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120230925	000		-	\$87.78	\$310.94
09/27/23	215	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000159206986	000		-	\$10.00	\$300.94
09/30/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120230929	000		-	\$12.20	\$288.74
10/02/23	144	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$287.74
10/03/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231002	000		-	\$98.90	\$188.84
10/03/23	308	MO (JPAY)	161699822	000	NEWKIRK, CLAUDIA	+	\$400.00	\$588.84
10/03/23	309	PROCESSING FEE	100323308051	000		-	\$0.50	\$588.34
10/09/23	147	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.99	\$587.35
10/10/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231009	000		-	\$99.26	\$488.09
10/15/23	122	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000160026843	000		-	\$7.00	\$481.09
10/16/23	145	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.99	\$480.10
10/17/23	073	CANTEEN SALES	40120231016	000		-	\$96.95	\$383.15
10/21/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231020	000		-	\$2.32	\$380.83
10/23/23	148	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.99	\$379.84
10/24/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231023	000		-	\$99.99	\$279.85
10/26/23	198	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000160504781	000		-	\$8.00	\$271.85
10/30/23	143	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$270.85
10/31/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231030	000		-	\$99.82	\$171.03
10/31/23	261	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000160724885	000		-	\$7.00	\$164.03
11/06/23	150	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$163.03
11/07/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231106	000		-	\$99.89	\$63.14
11/08/23	193	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000161088433	000		-	\$6.00	\$57.14
11/09/23	206	MO (JPAY)	162913685	000	NEWKIRK, CLAUDIA	+	\$400.00	\$457.14

"A"

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  
TRUST FUND ACCOUNT STATEMENT  
FACILITY: 401 - EVERGLADES C.I.  
FOR: 08/08/2023 - 01/08/2024

ACCT NAME: NEWKIRK, WILLIAM J.  
BED: D3104L  
PO BOX:

ACCT#: 077675  
TYPE: INMATE TRUST

POSTED DATE	NBR	TYPE	REFERENCE NUMBER	FAC	REMITTER/PAYEE	+/-	AMOUNT	BALANCE
11/09/23	207	PROCESSING FEE	110923206177	000		-	\$0.50	\$456.64
11/13/23	149	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$455.64
11/14/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231113	000		-	\$99.83	\$355.81
11/14/23	222	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000161347404	000		-	\$7.00	\$348.81
11/19/23	126	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000161565262	000		-	\$8.00	\$340.81
11/20/23	149	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$339.81
11/21/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231120	000		-	\$99.79	\$240.02
11/22/23	158	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000161710430	000		-	\$1.00	\$239.02
11/24/23	126	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000161799726	000		-	\$9.00	\$230.02
11/26/23	121	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000161910988	000		-	\$8.00	\$222.02
11/27/23	147	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$221.02
11/28/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231127	000		-	\$99.87	\$121.15
12/04/23	149	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$120.15
12/05/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231204	000		-	\$96.06	\$24.09
12/06/23	185	MO (JPAY)	1638521134	000	NEWKIRK, CLAUDIA	+	\$400.00	\$424.09
12/06/23	186	PROCESSING FEE	120623185701	000		-	\$0.50	\$423.59
12/11/23	149	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.96	\$422.63
12/12/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231211	000		-	\$96.49	\$326.14
12/18/23	150	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.96	\$325.18
12/19/23	073	CANTEEN SALES	40120231218	000		-	\$99.84	\$225.34
12/25/23	151	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$1.00	\$224.34
12/26/23	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120231225	000		-	\$97.14	\$127.20
01/01/24	149	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.97	\$126.23
01/02/24	075	CANTEEN SALES	40120240101	000		-	\$98.24	\$27.99
01/05/24	235	JPAY MEDIA W/D	000163660980	000		-	\$4.00	\$23.99
01/08/24	149	PROCESSING FEE	WEEKLY DRAW	000		-	\$0.98	\$23.01

ENDING BALANCE 01/08/24

\$23.01